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1. GENERAL INFORMATION       

   Registered name        :         UMsunduzi Museum     

Registration number      :         N/A    

   Physical address        :        351 Langalibalele Street    

                     Pietermaritzburg    

                                             3201                                                                              

   Postal address         :      P.O. Box 998    

                                        :        Pietermaritzburg, 3200    

Telephone number/s     :      (27) 33 394 6834/5/6    

   Fax number           :     (27) 33 394 6797    

   Email address         :      mngubane@msunduzimuseum.org.za    

   Website address        :     www.msunduzimuseum.org.za     

   External auditors        :     Auditor-General South Africa    
   Bankers             :    Absa Bank    

Company/Board secretary    :    Mrs Lestelle Sewell    
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2. LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS    
  

AFS        Annual Financial Statements   
  

AFRICOM    International Council for African Museums    
AGSA        Auditor-General South Africa    

AR        Annual Report    

B-BBEE     Broad-Based Black Economic Empowerment    

COV        Church of the Vow    

CFO        Chief Financial Officer    

DSAC        Department of Sport, Arts and Culture    

HOD        Head of Department    

MEC        Member of Executive Council    

MTEF        Medium Term Expenditure Framework    

MTSF        Medium Term Strategic Framework    

NDPW       National Department of Public Works    

PFMA        Public Finance Management Act    

SAPS        South African Police Service    

SCM        Supply Chain Management    

SMME       Small Medium and Micro Enterprises    

SMART     Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Realistic and Time bound    

TKZN        Tourism KwaZulu-Natal     
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3. FOREWORD BY THE CHAIRPERSON     
  

     It is my singular honour and pleasure to submit the Annual Report of the uMsunduzi Museum for the financial year 2021/2022. This is in 
compliance with section 55 of the Public Finance Management Act 1 of 1999 as amended.  This report also entails activities of the Ncome 
Museum, an undeclared institution attached to uMsunduzi Museum. During the year under review, we continued to contend with the limitations 
posed by COVID-19 pandemic, albeit with the mitigative intervention of the vaccine rollout. However, we have, in spite of the challenges, 
continued with diligence to contribute in the cultural heritage sector guided by our vision and mission which reflects our commitment to an 
empowered and socially cohesive South Africa that is appreciative of its cultural diversity. We have soldiered on to deliver on our strategic 
outcomes as per our 2020-2025 Strategic Plan. Our programmes and projects which rest on the triad of research, exhibitions and education are 
anchored on national blueprints such as the National Development Plan, the Medium-Term Strategic Framework, the Department of Sport Arts 
and Culture’s Outcome 14 Targets and the Mzansi Golden Economy have proceeded apace leading to achievement of the majority of our annual 
targets. All this was notwithstanding the existential reality of financial and capacity constraints.     

  
Among the highlights of this reporting period were various virtual and onsite exhibitions; public engagements, which included the 9th Courageous Conversations 
Conference, which was held virtually and the Day of Reconciliation Commemoration in which the Premier of KwaZulu Natal, Honourable Sihle Zikalala, delivered his 
Day of Reconciliation message.  Collaborations and partnerships were forged with various stakeholders; these included government departments, higher education 
institutions and non-governmental organisations. Examples that stand out are, inter alia, the Provincial Department of Arts and Culture and the Office of the Premier 
which whom we co-hosted the Day of Reconciliation Event; Badminton South Africa and Nal’ibali, with whom we entered into long-term partnerships.    

On behalf of the Council, I extend my heartfelt gratitude to the Director and his team for their unstinting commitment to the vision of this institution, the Department of 
Sports, Arts and Culture for the support and guidance as well as my fellow Council members and chairpersons of various committees for their cooperation and unfaltering 
dedication. We also appreciate support and collaborations from local and district municipalities, the KwaZulu-Natal Department of Arts and Culture and all our partners.    

    

_______________     
Dr M.R. Mchunu   
Chairperson: uMsunduzi Museum   
DATE: 31 July 2022    
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4. DIRECTOR’S OVERVIEW    
 

       In the financial year 2021/22, we continued to operate under the menacing presence of the COVID-19 pandemic. However, the vaccine rollout which 
commenced during this period came as the proverbial silver lining. It is, therefore, a special occasion for me to report on the activities of the 
uMsunduzi Museum and the Ncome Museum, an undeclared cultural institution under the auspices of uMsunduzi Museum, for the financial year 
ending on 31 March 2022.  This report will show that, in spite of the challenges experienced in the year under review, we succeeded to deliver on 
the majority of the targets we had set for ourselves in our Annual Performance Plan in pursuit of our strategic outcomes as articulated in the 20202025 
Strategic Plan.  This was achieved through efficient marshalling of our limited resources for maximum impact. We succeeded to strike a healthy 
balance across all six strategic outcomes with respect to achieved targets. For the 2021/2022 financial year, the Museum received an unqualified 
audit report and was able to review eight policies and develop three charters all of which were subsequently approved by Council. This is but a few 
indicators of our commitment to responsible stewardship, accountability and compliance.    

We successfully initiated a range of activities and hosted a number of events which included the 9th Courageous Conversations Conference, which was held virtually, 
and various commemorative events which were delivered utilising virtual, face-to-face and hybrid avenues. This year saw significant achievements on the partnerships 
front, both project-based and long-term partnerships. We continued to expand our geographic footprint through our outreach to new areas and there was a modicum of 
improvement in our visitor numbers owing to a few face-to-face events taking place at both uMsunduzi and Ncome sites, although the set targets were not met.     

Notwithstanding persisting capacity constraints, both in terms of financial and human resources, the uMsunduzi Museum has managed to maintain a degree of stability 
through responsible spending and prudent asset management. Although a semblance of income was made through entrance fees, venue hire and facility rentals, such as 
parking space; limited resources inevitably limit opportunities for programme innovation and scaling up.     

I would like to thank our Council and the Department of Sport, Arts and Culture for the support and guidance. I also extend a word of appreciation to all our stakeholders 
and partners including the provincial Department of Sport Arts and Culture, local municipalities and non-governmental organisations for the value they add to our work.    

    
__________________    
Dr M. Ngubane   
Director: uMsunduzi Museum   
DATE: 31 July 2022    
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5. STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY AND CONFIRMATION OF ACCURACY FOR THE ANNUAL REPORT    
To the best of my knowledge and belief, I confirm the following:      
     
All information and amounts disclosed in the Annual Report is consistent with the annual financial statements audited by the Auditor General.     
     
The annual report is complete, accurate and is free from any omissions.     
     
The annual report has been prepared in accordance with the guidelines on the annual report as issued by National Treasury.     
     
The Annual Financial Statements (Part E) have been prepared in accordance with the GRAP standards applicable to the entity.    
     
The Accounting Authority is responsible for the preparation of the Annual Financial Statements and for the judgements made in this information.       
    
The accounting authority is responsible for establishing, and implementing a system of internal control has been designed to provide reasonable assurance as to the 
integrity and reliability of the performance information, the human resources information and the annual financial statements.     
     
The External Auditors are engaged to express an independent opinion on the annual financial statements.     
     
In our opinion, the annual report fairly reflects the operations, the performance information, the human resources information and the financial affairs of uMsunduzi 
Museum for the financial year ended 31 March 2022.     
    

Yours faithfully     

    

   __________________                            ___________________     
Director                                    Chairperson of the Board    

Dr M. Ngubane                                Dr M.R Mchunu    

  Date: 31 July 2022                                             Date: 31 July 2022    
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6. STRATEGIC OVERVIEW    

Vision     
Creative and empowered socially cohesive South African communities that appreciate our diverse cultural heritage.    
    
Mission    
To contribute towards creative and empowered socially cohesive South African communities through preserving, promoting and presenting our cultural heritage.    
    
Values    

The values of the uMsunduzi Museum are associated with the institution’s commitment to service excellence by putting people first and by ascribing to the Batho 
Pele principles and the philosophy of uBuntu.    

    

 Integrity – We can be relied on to consistently undertake our duties honestly and ethically.    

 Excellence – We are committed to achieving our performance goals and for delivering work and services of high quality.   

 Accountability – We will be accountable for all our undertakings and for the use and safe guarding of the assets in our care   

 Socially responsive – We will offer a museum service which is responsive to our stakeholders and communities.    
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7. LEGISLATIVE AND OTHER MANDATES    

• The Public Entity falls under Schedule 3A in terms of the PFMA.    

• The entity is governed in terms of the Cultural Institutions Act 119 of 1998 as amended.    

• Public Finance Management Act 1 of 1999 as amended.     

• Treasury Regulations.    

• Labour Relations Amendment Act127 of 1998.     

• Basic Conditions of Employment Amendment Act 11 of 2002.     

• Employment Equity Act 55 of 1998.     

• The Policy of Preferential Procurement Framework Act 5 of 2000.     

• National Heritage Resources Act 25 of 1999.     

• KwaZulu-Natal Heritage Act 4 of 2008    
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8. HIGH LEVEL ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE    
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1. AUDITOR’S REPORT: PREDETERMINED OBJECTIVES    
The AGSA/auditor performed the necessary audit procedures on the performance information to provide reasonable assurance in the form of an audit conclusion. The 

audit conclusion on the performance against predetermined objectives is included in the report to Management, with no material findings being reported under the 

Predetermined Objectives heading in the Report on the legal and regulatory requirements section of the auditor’s report. Refer to pages 76 to 78 of the Report of the 

Auditors Report, published as Part E: Financial Information of this report.    

 

2. SITUATIONAL ANALYSIS    

2.1 Service Delivery Environment    
During the reporting period, the uMsunduzi Museum delivered on its mandate in line with its vision, mission and strategic outcomes which are geared towards developing 

creative, empowered and socially cohesive South African communities through preserving, promoting and presenting cultural heritage. This was in spite of persisting 

COVID 19 constraints. The Museum continued to observe and implement COVID 19 protocols even as the restrictions began to relax, following vaccine rollout and a 

significant reduction in infection rates. Consequently, there was a more balanced mix of onsite and virtual events, the most significant being the 9th Courageous 

Conversations Conference, which was held virtually, and the Day of Reconciliation Commemoration Event, which was held onsite.  There was, however, some disruption 

of services in December as a result of the storm which caused damage to the roof and floors leading to a complete closure of exhibitions in the uMsunduzi main hall.    

2.2 Organisational Environment     
The Museum had two resignations, namely:  HOD: Research, Information and Collection and the Education Officer.  Furthermore, the Deputy Director, Outreach Officer 

and Museum Guide took early retirement; the Outreach Officer and HOD positions has since been filled.  The vacant position will be filled in the new financial year. 

The significant financial constraints faced by the Museum were exacerbated by the reduction in the grant allocation due to COVID-19. This had a severe impact on staff 

retention, the upkeep of the institution and the delivery of programmes.     
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2.3 Key policy developments and legislative changes    

Apart from the impact of the COVID-19 regulations there have been no changes in policies and legislation that affected the operations of the Museums during the 

reporting period.   

  

2.4 Progress towards achievement of institutional Impacts and Outcomes    
    

Impact Statement: A transforming society of informed participative and socially cohesive citizens    
In spite of the constraints resulting from the COVID 19 pandemic the Museum worked with other government departments, NGOs and educational institutions to 

promote arts and culture in the province.  We hosted and funded a number of programmes in line with our Strategic and Annual Performance Plans and continued to 

utilise the Lotto-funded ‘mobile museum’ as a platform for programmes delivery. Our programmes responded to the institutions mandate and contributed towards the 

intended impact of building a transforming society of informed, participatory and socially conscious citizens through rigorous pursuit of the following strategic outcomes.    

    

2.4.1 Outcome 1: Effective and efficient administration    
During the reporting period an unqualified audit report was received and 8 policies of the Museum were reviewed and approved, in addition 3 charters were 

developed and approved by Council. The newly acquired artefacts were valuated and a report issued. Strict asset management, accountability, and effective and 
efficient deployment of resources were maintained. This is a clear reflection of a commitment to compliant and responsible governance in line with the 

MediumTerm Strategic Framework (MTSF) Priority 1, which underscores the imperative of a capable, ethical and developmental state.     

    

2.4.2 Outcome 2: Efficient resource management for maximum reach and impact    

In a bid to maximise our reach and impact, we have continued with sustained vigour in pursuit of strategic partnerships. These include the Ncome Museum’s 

application to Tourism KwaZulu-Natal (TKZN) which is still in the pipeline, a Memorandum of Understanding negotiations with the University of Zululand, 

now at an advanced stage and two concluded partnerships with Badminton South Africa and Nal’ibali. The Memoranda of Understanding that have so far 

finalised hold a promise for synergies in areas of education and skills development and a significant contribution to priorities 1, 2 and 3 of the  MTSF.  The 
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interaction we have had on various platforms with diverse audiences has ensured that we contribute towards capacity building through access to information 

and knowledge. Sufficient platforms, including face-to-face, virtual and print avenues, have been created and maintained. This broadening and intensification 

of interfacing platforms for knowledge and information sharing will help towards achieving social transformation and cohesion which aligns with priority 6 

of the MTSF. Our information dissemination and knowledge sharing endeavours contribute to overall empowerment of citizens in congruence with priority 

3 of the MTSF.    

 

2.4.3 Outcome 3: Improved accessibility to information and knowledge    
A total of 3016 visitors for uMsunduzi Museum and 2316 for Ncome Museum were recorded, adding up to an aggregate of 5332 visitors. Our hosted or installed 

temporary or travelling exhibitions totalled to 11 (on-site or electronically); these were made up of 10 for uMsunduzi and 1 Ncome. 3 Research projects for 

exhibitions or publications were completed. 10 articles were made accessible. 7 Publications which included Ulwazi vol were designed produced and made 

accessible. 2 educational/research resource was designed and produced. The museums organised 7 public engagements (4 uMsunduzi, 3 Ncome) which were 

held on-site. These engagements were associated with Library Week, Book Week and the 9th Courageous Conversations Conference was held virtually.  1 

existing publication was translated into an indigenous language and produced and the Museum’s libraries increased their collections and improved access to 

information by purchasing 70 books (34 uMsunduzi, 36 Ncome).     

    

2.4.4 Outcome 4: Improved audience awareness, engagement and participation in museum programmes and projects    
18 outreach programmes were delivered in new areas (10 uMsunduzi, 8 Ncome) thereby expanding the footprint of the museum programmes. The expansion in 

terms of audiences and geographic areas reached has meant that more people are exposed to our programmes and they are empowered through information and 

knowledge they receive. This stands us in good stead to build on these newly activated areas in future years thus incrementally improving our reach and impact in 

the area of education and skills development and contributing to priority 3 of the MTSF.     
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2.4.5 Outcome 5: Better understanding of the museum content and objects by communities from diverse backgrounds    
131 presentations (98 uMsunduzi, 33 Ncome) were delivered online or on-site to various communities in uMgungundlovu and uMzinyathi districts. The 

unavailability of schools for the most part of the year due to Covid-19 lockdown necessitated that we amend our strategic outcome to be more allencompassing 

in terms of target audiences. The outcome was amended from “better understanding and delivery of the curriculum by teachers and learners from diverse 

backgrounds” to a broader focus on diverse communities. As a result of this broadening of scope, we were able to reach a wide spectrum of audiences thus 

exposing a wider and more diverse range of audiences to our programmes. Our interventions have facilitated access to education and skills in clear resonance 

with priority 3 of the MTSF.    

    

2.4.6 Outcome 6: Economically and socially transforming, diverse and cohesive communities    

11 commemorative events were held online or on-site (5 uMsunduzi, 6 Ncome) these included events such as Freedom Day, Youth Day, Women’s day, Heritage 

Day, Reconciliation day and Human Rights Day.  The themes for the events were aligned to the national themes, ranging from celebrating 27 years of our 

democracy, youth empowerment, celebrating our country intangible heritage and Human Rights Day addressed the issue of racism in schools, genderbased 

violence and femicide and depression.  The Ncome Museum hosted a Reconciliation Day Commemoration event under the theme Reconciliation and Social   

Cohesion, Voice from Below – A Time to Talk, the day entailed a Reconciliation Day Message delivered by the Premier of KwaZulu Natal, Honourable Sihle   

Zikalala and a screening of two reconciliation and social cohesion documentaries which was followed by a panel discussion on the content of these documentaries.    

    

A total of 17 skills workshops were held (12 uMsunduzi, 5 Ncome) and 4 people were afforded work exposure opportunities through learnerships/internships/ 
traineeships/in service training (2 uMsunduzi and 2 Ncome). The skills workshops and commemorative events we delivered contributed in promoting 

appreciation of the diversity of our heritage. The skills gained through workshops as well as exposure and knowledge acquired through commemorative events 

are critical ingredients for socio-economic empowerment and transformation.     
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UMSUNDUZI MUSEUM    
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3. INSTITUTIONAL PROGRAMME PERFORMANCE INFORMATION    

3.1 PROGRAMME 1: ADMINISTRATION    
    
The purpose of this programme is to provide core support, including purchasing, administrative, financial and human resources to the user departments of the museum 

to ensure that these departments effectively execute their responsibilities. Amongst the interventions of this programme is the review of policies and the effective 

utilisation of various other avenues to acquire and develop human resource and human capital such as internships, learnerships and traineeships. All these interventions 
should translate into better service rendered to our patrons and growth of our audience base.    

    

Outcomes/Strategic objectives    
   Outcome 1:   Effective and efficient administration    

   Outcome 3:   Improved accessibility to information and knowledge    

   Outcome 6:   Economically and socially transforming, diverse and cohesive communities    
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Outcomes, Outputs, Output Indicators, Targets and Actual Achievements    
Outcome    Outputs    

  
Output indicator    Audited actual 

performance    
2019/2020    

Audited actual 
performance    

2020/2021    

Planned Annual    
Target    

2021/2022    

Actual    
Achievement   

2021/2022    
    

Deviation from 
planned target to 

Actual    
Achievement    

2021/2022    

Reasons for 
deviations      

  

Effective   and 
efficient   
administration     

 Unqualified audit 
report    

Unqualified   
  audit report 

4 Quarterly reports and 1 
Annual report    

Unqualified audit 
report    

Unqualified  
report    

 audit  -    -    -    

Policies of the Museum 
reviewed and approved  
    

 Number of policies of 
the Museum   
reviewed and approved   
    

New indicator    

  

4 policies were 
reviewed and 
approved    

8 reviewed 
approved    

policies and     8 policies were reviewed 
and  
approved.  3   
Charters were developed  
    

1 charter developed 
and terms of reference 
for Audit & Risk, HR  
and    
Core Functions     

There was a 
requirement to 
have Charters in 
place for the  
council 
committees    

Collections accounted 
for and   
valued in compliance   
   with    
GRAP 103    

Number  of collection    
valuations and stock 
takes    

Museum    
collection stock- take  
and spot check on 
exhibitions (52 items in 
collection storage and 
48 items in exhibition 
areas) was undertaken     

Stock taking and 
valuation in  
progress     
    

 -            Stock taking and 
valuation from the 
previous year was 
completed in the first 
quarter and newly 
acquired artefacts were 
valuated.    

n/a    n/a    

Improved  
accessibility to 
information 
and knowledge    

Visitors engaging with 
the museum and   its   
programmes    

Number of visitors 
recorded    

8541 visitors were 
recorded     

670  visitors 
were recorded    

 10854  visitors    
recorded     

 3016 visitors were 
recorded    

Less visitors came to 
the museum than 
anticipated.    

Knock-on  effect of  
COVID   
19  restrictions    
    

Economically and   
socially 
transforming 
diverse and 
cohesive  
communities     
   

People with work  
experience   

Number   of   people 
afforded work  exposure 
opportunities through 
learnerships/intern 
ships/traineeships/in 
service training   

New indicator   
  
   

1 person was 
afforded work 
exposure 
opportunity   

  2  people  afforded    
exposure    
opportunities through 
learnerships/internships  
/traineeships/in   service  
training     

work 

  

 2 interns were afforded 
work    
exposure opportunity     

  n/a   n/a   
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3.2 PROGRAMME 2:   BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT    
    
The purpose of this programme is to develop, preserve and promote the museum’s collections as a lasting resource reflecting our national heritage, national identity and the 

museum’s institutional identity. At the centre of this programme is research aimed at knowledge production especially in a manner that contemporaneously draws meaningful 

parallels between the past and the present and provokes meaningful and substantive engagements with heritage and history. The programme seeks to ensure open access to 

information and to make available information resources for the benefit of the general public whom we serve.    

   
Outcomes/Strategic objectives    

   Outcome 3:   Improved accessibility to information and knowledge    
Outcomes, Outputs, Output Indicators, Targets and Actual Achievements    

Outcome    Outputs    Output indicator    Audited actual 
performance    

2019/2020    

Audited actual 
performance    
 2020/2021    

Planned Annual   
Target     

2021/2022    

Actual    
Achievement   

2021/2022    
    

Deviation from 
planned target  
to  Actual    

Achievement    
2021/2022    

Reasons for 
deviations    

Improved  
accessibility 
to information 
and 
knowledge    

Research 
projects for 
exhibitions or 
publications 
completed    

Number of research   
projects for 
exhibitions or 
publications 
completed    

Text was compiled    5 projects were 
completed (2 
delivered from the 
previous financial 
year) and 1 
additional project 
was delivered     

2 research projects 
for exhibitions or 
publications 
completed    

2 research 
projects were 
undertaken  for 
exhibitions 
final text 
submitted.    
    

1 research project 
completed and 1 
incomplete    

HOD   resigned  
and  the  acting 
person did not have 
enough time to 
complete the  
research    

Articles made 
accessible    

Number of articles 
made accessible    

New indicator    52 articles were 
made accessible    

10 articles made 
accessible    

10 articles made 
accessible.    

n/a    n/a    

Public 
engagements 
held online or 
onsite    

Number of public 
engagements held 
online or onsite    

2 public engagements  
were held (2 
uMsunduzi &   
1Ncome)    

3 public 
engagements were  
held    
    

4 public 
engagements h 
online or onsite 
held    

4 public 
engagements held 
onsite.    

n/a    n/a    
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   Library 
materials 
purchased    

Number of  library 
materials purchased    

32 materials were  
acquired uMsunduzi 
&Ncome)    

29 library 
materials were 
purchased    

 28 library 
materials 
purchased    

34 library 
materials 
purchased    

 6 extra books 
purchased    

There were excess 
funds available for 
library material     

 

3.3 PROGRAMME 3:   PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT    
    

The Public Engagement Programme comprises two sub-programmes, sub-programme 1: Exhibitions and Maintenance and sub-programme 2: Education and    

Outreach. These sub-programmes are primarily associated with the interface between the Museum’s audiences and the museum whether it be through delivering programmes 

or by designing and producing information bearing media such as publications and exhibitions.    

    

3.3.1 SUB-PROGRAMME 1:   EXHIBITIONS    
    
This programme exists primarily to expose the public to museum content with a view to educate and inform and also open up opportunities for co-curation, co-creation and 

joint meaning-making between the museum and its various audiences. The exhibitions also provide an avenue and a platform to publicise museum offerings and to register 

the museum raison d'être in the minds of various audiences.  Exhibitions are great triggers of meaningful engagements leading to production of new knowledge and 

contributing to appreciation of diverse perspectives.    

    
Outcome/Strategic objective    

   Outcome 3:   Improved accessibility to information and knowledge    
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Outcomes, Outputs, Output Indicators, Targets and Actual Achievements    
Outcome    Output    Output indicator    Audited actual 

performance   
2019/2020    

Audited actual 
performance    

2020/2021    

Planned    
Annual Target   

2021/2022    

Actual    
Achievement    

2021/2022    
    

Deviation from 
planned target 

to Actual  
Achievement  
2021/2022  

Reasons for 
deviations    

Improved  
accessibility 
to 
information 
and 
knowledge    

      
    

Publications 
produced and made   
accessible    

Number of publications   
designed, produced and   
made accessible      
  

19 publications 
were   produced 
and 6 were  
designed     

9 publications 
were designed, 
produced and 
made accessible    

3 publications 
designed, 
produced and 
made accessible    

5 publications were designed, 
produced and made accessible    

2 extra 
publications      

The 2 extra 
publications  
were from the 
previous 
financial year   

Publications 
translated 
 into  an 
indigenous language    

Number of existing publications 
translated into an indigenous 
language and produced    

New indicator     1 publication was 
translated into 
two indigenous 
languages and 
produced and 
another 
publication was 
translated.    

1 existing 
publication 
translated into an 
indigenous 
language and 
produced    

The target was not met     

  

The final design 
was not ready for 
printing   
before the 31st 

March due to 
corrections  
that had to be 
done  
    

  n/a    
  

   

  

Educational/ 
research resources 
produced    

Number of educational/research 
resources designed and produced  

New indicator    
  

1 educational 
/research 
resource was 
designed and 
produced    

2educational/ 
research 
resources 
designed and 
produced    

2 resources were designed and 
produced   

n/a      n/a    

Temporary or travelling 
exhibitions hosted  
 (on site or 
electronically) or 
installed  
    
  

 Number of temporary or   
travelling exhibitions hosted 
(onsite or electronically) or 
installed  

      
        

7 temporary travelling 
exhibitions were 
hosted (uMsunduzi    
& Ncome)    
    
    

7 temporary 
travelling 
exhibitions were  
hosted    
    
    

6 temporary or 
travelling 
exhibitions 
hosted (online (or 
electronically) or 
installed    

10 temporary or travelling 
exhibitions hosted (online 
or electronically) or  
installed  

  

    
        

4 extra travelling 
exhibitions 
travelled     

There was a 
request from 
local libraries   
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 Exhibitions produced    Number of permanent 
exhibitions produced    
    
    

“Tapestry of    
Cultures,    
Connecting Cultures” 
exhibition concept was 
developed, various   
components 
installed and design 
of graphics panels 
undertaken     

“Tapestry of  
Cultures,    
Connecting    
 Cultures”    
Exhibition 
 from the 
previous year was 
completed    

-    

   

-    -    -    

    Number of temporary 
exhibitions produced    

New indicator    5 temporary 
exhibitions were 
produced    

2 temporary 
exhibitions 
produced    

2 temporary exhibitions were 
produced     

n/a     n/a     

    
3.3.2 SUB-PROGRAMME 2:   EDUCATION AND OUTREACH    

The programme aims to provide general education to the public on a range of collections in the museum and the roles that these objects play in the promotion of the 

country’s heritage. It also facilitates knowledge acquisition through educational programmes tailored to specific audiences. Furthermore, the programme aims to use 

museum content and objects to reinforce learning and facilitate curriculum assimilation in schools. It also serves as a platform for development of useful art, craft and 

herbal skills which could potentially enable participants to engage in, or access gainful economic activities for our audiences.    

    

Outcomes/Strategic objectives    
Outcome 3: Improved accessibility to information and knowledge    

Outcome 4: Improved audience awareness, engagement and participation in museum programmes and projects    

Outcome 5: Better understanding of museum content and objects by communities from diverse backgrounds    

Outcome 6: Economically and socially, transforming, diverse and cohesive communities    
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Outcomes, Outputs, Output Indicators, Targets and Actual Achievements    
Outcome     Output    Output  

indicator    
Audited actual 
performance    

 2019/2020    

Audited actual 
performance     

2020/2021    

Planned Annual    
Target    

2021/2022    

Actual    
Achievement    

2021/2022    

Deviation from 
planned target to   
Actual    

Achievement    
2021/2022    

Reasons    for 
deviations    

Better 
understanding   
of the    
museum  
content and 
objects by 
communities 
from diverse 
backgrounds    

Presentation     Number of 
presentations 
delivered online 
or onsite    

149 presented (45 
Ncome,104 
uMsunduzi)    

17 presentations   
were delivered    
    

40 presentations   
delivered online or on-  
site    

98 presentations 
delivered    

58 more delivered     The 58 extra achieved 
was due to classes 
being split into 
smaller groups to 
allow for social 
distancing.  Each 
group was recorded as 
a separate group as it 
consists of different 
learners/grades in a 
school.     

Improved 
audience 
awareness, 
engagement 
and   
participation in  
museum  
programmes   
and projects    

Outreach 
programmes 
delivered in 
new areas    

  

Number of 
outreach   
programmes 
delivered in 
new areas    

New indicator    7 programmes 
were delivered    

    

5 outreach 
programmes 
delivered in new 
areas    

10 outreach 
programmes  
delivered    

 5 more areas were 
reached.     

    

More as we worked   
with other 
government 
departments and 
educational and 
NGO’s.    

Improved  
accessibility to 
information 
and 
knowledge    

Holiday 
programmes    

Number   of 
holiday   
programmes    
held     

3 programmes 
were organised 
(1Ncome,2 
uMsunduzi)    

-    1 holiday programme  
held    

1 holiday 
programme held     

n/a    n/a    

Economically    Art/craft/herbal    Number of    18 workshops    8 skills workshops    12 skills workshops    12 workshops    n/a    n/a    
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Outcome     Output    Output  
indicator    

Audited actual 
performance    

 2019/2020    

Audited actual 
performance     

2020/2021    

Planned Annual    
Target    

2021/2022    

 Actual      
Achievement    

2021/2022    

Deviation from 
planned target to  
Actual    

Achievement    
2021/2022    

 Reasons    for 
deviations    

and socially 
transforming, 
diverse and 
cohesive 
communities    

    

workshops    skills    
workshops   
held     

facilitated (15  
uMsunduzi,3 
Ncome 

were facilitated     
     

held     facilitated            

Survey of skills 
development 
workshop   
beneficiaries    

Percentage of 
skills    
development 
workshop  
beneficiaries 
reporting 
improved access 
to economic 
opportunities    

New indicator     -    50% of beneficiaries 
reporting improved access 
to economic opportunities  

    

100% 
beneficiaries 
reported improved 
access to economic 
opportunities.      

50% extra     All crafters reported 
improved access to 
economic  
opportunities as they 
sold their work in the 
“Crafter’s market day” 
organised by the 
museum.     

Commemorative   
events held online 
or onsite    

Number of 
commemorative   
events held online 
or onsite    

14    
commemorative  
events were held    
(6 uMsunduzi,8    
Ncome)    

2 commemoratives 
events were held    

5 commemorative events 
held online or on-site    

 5 commemorative     
events held     

n/a    n/a    

Attendance of 
commemorative 
day events by 
diverse population 
groups    

Percentage of 
commemorative e 
day events 
reflective of 
attendance by 
diverse population 
groups    

New indicator    
    
    

-    70% of commemorative 
day events reflective of 
inclusive attendance by 
all population groups:   
Black African,   
Coloured, White,    
Indian, Male, Female,    
Youth and Adults    

 40% of 
commemorative day 
events were reflected of 
attendance by diverse 
population groups.   

    
    

  

70 % target was not met    

  
  

Achieving 70%   
representation in all 
events by population 
groups remained a 
challenge. We have 
since revised this 
target for the 
remaining years.    
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An aerial view of Ncome Museum     



Annual Report for 2021/2022 Financial Year   
uMsunduzi Museum    

    

Page 29 of 131    
    

NCOME MUSEUM    
    

4. INSTITUTIONAL PROGRAMME PERFORMANCE INFORMATION    
    

4.1 PROGRAMME 1: ADMINISTRATION P    
    
The purpose of this programme is to provide core support, including purchasing, administrative, financial and human resources to the user departments of the museum to 

ensure that these departments effectively execute their responsibilities. Amongst the interventions of this programme is effective utilisation of various other avenues to 

enhance impact and strengthen resources. In this regard the role of forging strategic partnerships and optimising the use of existing accommodation resources will be 

undertaken and the development of human resource and human capital through internships, learnerships and traineeships will also take place. All these interventions should 

translate into better service rendered to our patrons and growth of our audience base.    

Outcomes/Strategic objectives    

Outcome 2: Efficient resource management for maximum reach and impact    

Outcome 3: Improved accessibility to information and knowledge    

Outcome 6: Economically and socially, transforming, diverse and cohesive communities    
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Outcomes, Outputs, Output Indicators, Targets and Actual Achievements    
   

Outcome    Output    Output indicator    Audited  actual 
performance  
2019/2020    

Audited actual 
performance    
2020/2021    

Planned annual target 
for 2021/2022    

  Actual  
achievement    
2021/2022    

Deviation from 
planned target to    

actual achievement  
2021/2022    

  Reasons for deviation   

  

 Efficient 
resource 
management for 
maximum  
reach   and  
impact    

 Strategic  
partnerships    
  

 Number of strategic  
partnerships forged    

 New indicator   Negotiations 
in  progress 1 
with  partner 
(TKZN)    

 1  strategic partnership 
forged    
    

 2 partnerships 
forged    

 1 additional 
partnership    

Overtures made to more 
than one potential partner 
and 2 responded 
positively    

Accommoda 
tion   bed   
bookings at    
Ncome    

Percentage   
 of 
accommodation   
bed bookings  at 
Ncome museum    

New   
indicator    

-    5% annual increase in 
accommodation bed 
bookings at Ncome 
museum    

114 beds booked  We resorted to 
using actual 
numbers instead of 
percentage increase   

The use of percentage 
increase proved 
unrealistic and  
 unachievable. We have  
revised this KPI from 
percentage to actual 
numbers for the 
remaining years    

Economically 
and   
 socially  
transforming, 
diverse  and 
cohesive 
communities    

People with 
work 
experience    

Number  of   people 
afforded work exposure 
opportunities through    
learnerships/internships  
/ traineeships/in-service 
training    

New indicator    2 people were 
afforded work   
exposure opportunity 
through as internship   

2 people afforded work 
exposure opportunities 
through learnerships  
/internships  
/traineeships/  
In service training    

2 people  
afforded work   
exposure 
opportunity.    

Both  candidates 
came on board in 
Q4 instead of 1 in 
Q3 and 1 in Q4    

We were unable to 
secure a candidate for  
Q3 due factors beyond 
our control.    
We therefore engaged 2 
interns in Q4 to make up 
for Q3.    
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Improved 
accessibility 
to information 
and knowledge   

Visitors 
engaging   
with museum  
 the museum 
and  its    
programmes    

 Number of  
visitors recorded    

26 794  
uMsunduzi  
8541,  Ncome  
18253    

    

943 visitors were 
recorded    

 8000 visitors recorded    2316    The annual target of   
 8000  was  not 
achieved    

 Deviation was due 
largely to COVID 19 
restrictions on gatherings 
as well as limitations   
placed  on movement on 
the part  of   international 
tourists    

  

4.2 PROGRAMME 2: BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT    

The purpose of this programme is to develop, preserve and promote the museum’s collections as a lasting resource reflecting our national heritage, national identity and 

the museum’s institutional identity. At the centre of this programme is research aimed at knowledge production especially in a manner that contemporaneously draws 

meaningful parallels between the past and the present and provokes meaningful and substantive engagements with heritage and history. The programme seeks to ensure 

open access to information and to make available information resources for the benefit of the general public whom we serve.    

Outcomes/Strategic objectives    

Outcome 3: Improved accessibility to information and knowledge    

  

  

  



Annual Report for 2021/2022 Financial Year   
uMsunduzi Museum    

    

Page 32 of 131    
    

Outcomes, Outputs, Output Indicators, Targets and Actual Achievements    
Outcome     Outputs    Output indicators    Audited   

   actual  
performance     
2019/2020    

Audited   
   actual  
performance     
2020/2021    

Planned 
annual target  
for  2021/2022    

Actual 
achievement 
2021/2022    

Deviation  
  from  
planned  
  target to 
actual  
achievement 
2021/2022    

Reasons    for 
deviations    

Improved  
accessibility 
to 
information 
and 
knowledge    

Library materials 
purchased    

Number    of  
library material 
purchased    

32 materials were 
acquired 
(uMsunduzi  
&Ncome)     

28 materials were 
purchased    

    

28  library 
materials 
purchased    

36  library 
materials 
purchased    

8additional 
materials were  
purchased in Q4    

There were surplus 
funds from our budget 
which we utilized for 
additional  
8 titles    

Research projects 
for exhibitions or 
publications 
completed    

Number  of  research 
projects for exhibitions  
or publications  
competed    

 -    -    

    

1 research project 
for exhibition or 
publication 
completed    

1 research project 
for exhibition or 
publication 
completed    

n/a    n/a    

Public 
engagements held 
online or on-site    

Number of public 
engagements held online   
or onsite    

 2  public   
engagements  2 
uMsunduzi & 1  
Ncome)    
    

2 public engagements 
were held    

3  public   
engagements held 
online or on-site    

3  public   
engagements 
held  (1  online, 2   
onsite)    

n/a    n/a    
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4.3 PROGRAMME 3: PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT     

4.3.1 SUB-PROGRAMME 1:   EXHIBITIONS    
This programme exists primarily to expose the public to museum content with a view to educate and inform and also open up opportunities for co-curation, co-creation and 
joint meaning [1] making between the museum and its various audiences. The exhibitions also provide an avenue and a platform to publicise and market museum offerings 

and to register the museum raison d'être in the minds of various audiences. Exhibitions are great triggers of meaningful engagements leading to production of new knowledge 

and contributing to appreciation of diverse perspectives.    

Outcomes/Strategic objectives    

Outcome 3: Improved accessibility to information and knowledge    

Outcomes, Outputs, Output Indicators, Targets and Actual Achievements    
Outcome      Outputs    Output 

indicators    
Audited   

   actual  
performance    
2019/2020    

Audited    actual 
performance    
2020/2021    

Planned annual target  
for 2021/2022    

Actual 
achievement 
2021/2022    

Deviation from  
planned target to 
actual 
achievement 
2021/2021    

Reasons   
   for  

deviations    

Improved  
accessibility 
information 
knowledge    

to 
and  

Temporary  or  
travelling 
exhibitions 
hosted (on-site or 
electronically or 
installed    

Number of 
temporary or 
travelling  
exhibitions hosted  
(on-site or 
electronically) or 
installed    

7 temporary 
travelling exhibitions 
were hosted 
(uMsunduzi    
& Ncome)    
    

1 temporary travelling 
exhibition was hosted  
online    

1 temporary or 
travelling exhibition 
hosted (on-site or  
electronically) or 
installed    

1  temporary  or  
travelling 
exhibition hosted  
online    

n/a    n/a    
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4.3.2 SUB-PROGRAMME 2:   EDUCATION AND OUTREACH     
The programme aims to provide general education to the public on a range of collections in the museum and the roles that these objects play in the promotion of the 

country’s heritage. It also facilitates knowledge acquisition through educational programmes tailored to specific audiences. Furthermore, the programme aims to use 

museum content and objects to reinforce learning and facilitate curriculum assimilation in schools. It also serves as a platform for development of useful art, craft and 

herbal skills which could potentially lead to gainful economic activities for our audiences.    

Outcomes/Strategic objectives    

Outcome 3: Improved accessibility to information and knowledge    

Outcome 4: Improved audience awareness, engagement and participation in museum programmes and projects    

Outcome 5: Better understanding of museum content and objects by communities from diverse backgrounds    

Outcome 6: Economically and socially, transforming, diverse and cohesive communities    

Outcomes, Outputs, Output Indicators, Targets and Actual Achievements    
Outcome     output    Output indicator   Audited   

   actual   
performance     
2019/2020    

Audited actual 
performance    
 2020/2021    

Planned  
  annual 
target for  
2021/2022    

Actual 
achievement 
2021/222    

Deviation from 
planned target to 
actual achievement  
2021/2022    

Reason for deviation    

  

Better 
understanding 
of museum 
content and 
objects by 
communities 
from diverse 
backgrounds    

Presentations    Number of 
presentations 
delivered 
online or on-
site    

149 presented (45  
Ncome,104 
uMsunduzi)    

16 presentations 
were delivered    

30 presentations 
delivered online 
or on-site    

33presentations 
delivered  
online or on- 
site    

3additional 
presentations 
were done    

The additional 
presentations resulted 
from special requests 
by some local schools    
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Outcome     output    Output 
indicator    

Audited   
    actual   

performance     
2019/2020    

Audited actual 
performance    
 2020/2021    

Planned  
   annual  

target for  
2021/2022    

 Actual 
achievement 
2021/222    

Deviation  
   from  

planned target to  
actual achievement  
2021/2022    

 Reason for deviation    

Improved 
audience 
awareness, 
engagement 
and  
participation   
in   
 museum  
programmes   
and projects    

Outreach programmes 
delivered in new areas    

 Number of 
outreach 
programmes 
delivered in new 
areas    

New indicator    4 outreach 
programmes 
were delivered 
in new areas    

7 outreach 
programmes 
delivered in new 
areas    

 8    outreach 
programmes 
delivered in new 
areas    

 1    additional 
outreach    
 programme was 
delivered in Q1    

The additional outreach 
was done as a 
precautionary measure 
in the event that COVID 
19 restrictions got 
tighter in subsequent 
quarters and we were 
unable to meet our 
targets for those  
quarters    

Improved  
accessibility 
to 
information 
and 
knowledge    

Holiday programme     Number of  
holiday  
Programmes held   

3 programmes were 
organised 
(1Ncome,2 
uMsunduzi)    

-     1 holiday 
programme held    

 1  holiday   
programme  
held    

n/a    n/a    

Economically 
and socially 
transforming 
diverse and 

Art/craft/herbal 
workshops    

Number of skills 
workshops held    

18  workshops  
facilitated (15 
uMsunduzi,3   
Ncome)     

2 skills    
workshops were  
held    

5 skills  
workshops held    

5 skills  
workshops held    

n/a    n/a    
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cohesive 
communities    

Survey  of 
 skills 
development 
workshop  
beneficiaries    

    

 Percentage  of  
skills  
development 
workshop  
beneficiaries 
reporting   
improved access 
to economic  
opportunities    

New indicator    -    50%   reporting 
improved access 
to economic  
opportunities    
    

The target   was 
not met  

     
  

 A survey was   
conducted on 
10% of the 
number of the 
crafters trained 

2019/20 and    
2020/21.      

On the strength of 
questions asked and 
responses received, a 
conclusive 
determination regarding 
the 50% target could not 
be made. More in-depth 
investigations will be 
done in subsequent 
years   

Commemorative events 
held online or on-site    

Number    of 
commemorative  
events  held online 
or on-site    

 14 commemorative 
events were held (6  
 uMsunduzi,8    
Ncome)    

5    
commemorative  
events were held   
    

6    
commemorative 
events  held  
online or on-site    

6    
commemorative 
events held (2 
online and 5  
onsite)    

n/a    n/a    

Attendance  of 
commemorative day  
events by diverse  
population groups    

 Percentage of 
commemorative e 
day events 
reflective of 
attendance by  
diverse population 
groups    

New indicator    -    70%    of   
 day 
commemorative  
events reflective   
of    inclusive 
attendance by all 
population    
groups:    Black 

African,    
Coloured, White,   
Indian,  Male,   
Female,  Youth,    
Adults    

 16%    of 
commemorative 
events reflective  

 of inclusive   
attendance   

 by all   
population on 
groups (1 out of   
6)    

The target of 70% 
was not met    

  

 The 70% target has 
proven not to be 
SMART, not realistic 
and achievable. Due to 
the remoteness of our 
site and the 
predominance of one 
race group, we have 
struggled to have events 
that are fully 
representative. We have 
since revised this target 
for the remaining years.   

    



Annual Report for 2021/2022 Financial Year   
uMsunduzi Museum    

    

Page 37 of 131    
    

    
The shields display at Ncome Museum facing the Blood River, representing the 21 Age regiments that were fought in the 1838 battle.   
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5. STRATEGY TO OVERCOME AREAS OF UNDER PERFORMANCE    

Strategy to overcome areas of underperformance There were no significant deviations related to the achievement of annual performance targets, however the impact of the 

Corona-19 pandemic did affect performance. There is however no need to make any structural adjustment. In order to address the challenges posed by the Corona-19 virus 
the entity will also in the forthcoming year remain relevant by offering online programmes especially in those instances where it is not suitable to organise on-site public 

engagements.    

    

6.  REPORTING ON INSTITUTIONAL RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC    

 In response to the Covid-19 pandemic the entity implemented various measures aimed at reducing risk to staff and members of the public while at the same time delivering 

programmes relevant to the museums mandate and in line with the revised Strategic Plan. Some targets had to be revised in the 2022/2023 Annual Performance Plan as 

they proved to be unattainable due to Covid restrictions.     

    

7. CHANGES TO PLANNED TARGETS    

Some indicators with their technical indicator descriptions were revised as they proved to be unattainable; the changed indicators were attached to the 2022/2023 Annual 

Performance Plan as Annexure A    
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8. LINKING PERFORMANCE WITH BUDGETS    
       2021/2022       2020/2021     

Programme    Budget    Actual 
expenditure    

(Over)under 
expenditure    

Budget    Actual 
expenditure    

Over (under 
expenditure)    

Administration    
    

R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    

Compensation of employees    
    

6,200    
    

5,905    295    5,947    5,950    -3    

Goods and services    7,549    6,447    1,102    5,599    6,188    -589    

Total    13,749    12,352    1,397    11,546    12,138    -592    

    
       2021/2022       2020/2021      

Programme    Budget    Actual 
expenditure    

(Over)under 
expenditure    

Budget    Actual 
expenditure    

Over (under 
expenditure)    

Public engagement    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    

Compensation of employees    4,139    4,125    14    4,169    4,169    0    

Goods and services    683    661    22    423    293    130    

Total    4,822    4,786    36    4,592    4,462    130    
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       2021/2022       2020/2021     

Programme     Budget    Actual expenditure    (Over)under 
expenditure    

Budget    Actual expenditure    Over (under 
expenditure)    

Business Development    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    

Compensation of employees    3,427    3,071    356    3,549    3,549    0    

Goods and services    1,310    1,221    89    505    411    94    

Total    4,737    4,292    445    4,054    3,960    94    

    
       2021/2022       2020/2021      

Programme     Budget    Actual expenditure    (Over)under 
expenditure    

Budget    Actual expenditure    Over (under 
expenditure)    

Total by expense items    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    

Compensation of employees    13,766    13,101    665    13,665    13,668    -3    

Goods and services    9,542    8,329    1,213    6,527    6,892    -365    

Total    23,308    21,430    1,878    20,192    20,560    -368    
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9. REVENUE COLLECTION    
  
Summary of financial information    

       2021/2022          2020/2021       
Sources of revenue    
    

Estimate     Actual Amount   
Collected    

(Over)/Under 
Collection    

Estimate     
    

Actual Amount 
Collected    

(Over)/Under 
Collection    

    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    R’000    

Entrance fees    6    5    -1    3    2    -1    

Rent    91    107    16    150    59    -91    

Curio shop    20    25    5    8    8    0  
    

Donations received    5    37    32    1    50    49   
   

Parking fees    182    197    15    160    149    -11   
   

Investment income    80    113    33    140    653    513  
    

Other income    16    21    5    8    5    -3  
    

Internet income    2    2    0    2    1    -1   
   

Grant subsidy    22,544    22,544    0    18,931    18,931    0     

Deferred income    0    0    0    0    6    6     

Fair value adjustments for assets    0    0    0    0    0    0     
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Sale of assets    0    0    0    0    0    0     

Transfer from reserves    362    0    -362    789    0    -789  
    

Total    23,308    23,051    -257    20,192    19,864    -328   
  

Other gains/(losses)                0    8    8    
 

Deferred income    100    41    -59    0    0    0    

     

  
  10.  CAPITAL INVESTMENT     

uMsunduzi Museum consists of a number of old buildings that require increased and ongoing maintenance. The tender for refurbishment of Museum buildings was  
advertised and service providers appointed to undertake the refurbishment project (Heritage Architect, Mechanical and Electrical consultants). At Ncome a service provider 
was appointed to fix the roofs and ceilings.  Another service provider will be appointed for painting, local labour will be used. 
 

       2021/2022          2020/2021       

Budget 

 
Actual 

Expenditure 
(Over)/Under 
Expenditure 

Budget Actual 
Expenditure 

(Over)/Under 
Expenditure 

Infrastructure projects    R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 

Refurbishment  of  museum  buildings and 
security upgrade    

1,000    2    998    0    0    0    

Maintenance and upgrading of   Ncome Museum    343    138    205    343    0    -343    

Total    1,343    140    1,203    343    0    -343    
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       Display at Maritzburg Christian School in preparation for a presentation             
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PART C: GOVERNANCE    
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1. INTRODUCTION    
Corporate governance embodies processes and systems by which public entities are directed, controlled and held to account. In addition to legislative requirements based 
on a public entity’s enabling legislation, and the Companies Act, corporate governance with regard to public entities is applied through the precepts of the Public Finance 
Management Act (PFMA) and run-in tandem with the principles contained in the King’s Report on Corporate Governance.  Parliament, the Executive and the Accounting 
Authority of the public entity are responsible for corporate governance.    
  

2. EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY    
Four Quarterly reports, Annual Performance Plan -2022/2023 were submitted to the Department of Sports, Arts and Culture as per dates below.  No issues were raised 
in the report except the concern on 2 indicators i.e., low visitor numbers and attendance of commemorative events by diverse audiences.  These has been attended to 
by revising the indicators and their technical indicator descriptions in the Annual Performance Plan 2022/2023, attached as annexure A.    

Quarterly Reports:     

• Quarter 1 report submitted on ………30 July 2021     

• Quarter 2 report submitted on ………29 October 2021     

• Quarter 3 report submitted on ………28 January 2022      

• Quarter 4 report submitted on ………29 April 2022    

Annual Performance Plan – 2022/2023 submitted on……… 15 February 2022    

Shareholder’s compact – 2022/2023 submitted on………… 15 February 2022    
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3. THE ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY/BOARD     
Introduction    
The Council is appointed in terms of the Cultural Institutions Act, 119 of 1998 and provides an oversight supervision of the institution. The term of the present Council 
commenced 1 December 2020.     

 

The role of the Council is as follows:   

a) To formulate policies.     
b) To hold, preserve and safeguard all movable and immovable property of whatever kind placed in the care of or loaned or belonging to the declared institution        

concerned.     

c) To receive, hold, preserve and safeguard all specimens, collections or other movable property placed under its care and management under section 10(1).    

d) To raise funds for the institution.     

e) To manage and control the moneys received by the declared institution and to utilise those moneys for defraying expenses in connection with the performance of its 
functions.     

f) To keep a proper record of the property of the declared institution, to submit to the Director-General any returns required by him or her in regard thereto and to cause 
proper books of account to be kept.     

g) To determine, subject to the Act and with the approval of the Minister, the objects of the declared institution.    
    

Board Charter    
Operations of the Council are regulated by the Cultural Institutions Act 119 of 1998. The Council Charter was reviewed and approved by Council in 2021     
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Composition of the Board     
Name    Designation (of the Public 

Entity structure)  Board  
 in terms    Date  appointed    

   
Date  
resigned    

Qualifications    Area of expertise      Board  Directorships    
(List the entities)    

Other Committees or 
Task    
 Teams   (e.g.:   
 Audit 
committee / Ministerial  
task team)    

No.  of 
meetings 
attended  
    

 
 

Dr MR Mchunu    Chairperson      1/12/2020    N/A    PhD    Heritage       Luthuli Museum    N/A    N/A      

Mrs Z Dlamini    Deputy      
Chairperson    

1/12/2020    N/A    Bachelor of     
Management  
Leadership     
    
Post Graduate  
Diploma in   
Management Practice 

Finance       

  

Zululand  District 
Municipality    

 Finance Committee    3      

Mr T Sithole    
    

Member      1/12/2020    N/A    BSc Engineering     
    
Masters in 
Engineering    
(Asset Management)   

Project      Management        Finance Committee    
    
Human Resources  
Committee    

2      
    
4    

Mrs C Fani    Member      1/12/2020    N/A    BBA Hons    Governance       Western Cape Cultural     
Commission     
Western Cape Gambling    
Board    
  Western Cape Liquor    
Tribunal    

Audit and Risk Committee    
    
Core Functions Committee   

    
  Finance Committee    

2      
    

    2    
    
  2    

Mr B Dube    Member      1/12/2020    N/A     B.Tech  -   Business  
Management     
 Master of  
Philosophy in   
Development  
Finance    

 Leadership  Governance   CATHSETA    Human    R 
Committee     
    
Core Functions Committee   

    

e  4      
    
     

3    

Adv S Magaqa    Member      1/12/2020    N/A    LLB     Law       KZN Museum     Human Resource  
Committee    
    
CORE Functions  
Committee    

4      
    
4    
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Mr K  
Govender    

Member      1/12/2020    N/A    Chartered    A 

(SAICA)     
 B.Com Honours    

c Finance       Gauteng  Gambling Board  
Makkinktech (Pty) Ltd    

 Finance Committee    
Audit and Risk 
Committee    

3      
2    

Mr B Daniels    Member    1/12/2020    01/12/2021  MBA    I.T    N/A    Finance Committee    
    

Core Functions  
Committee     

1    
  
  
0  

  

Committees   01 APRIL 2021 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2021    
Committee    No. of meetings held    No. of members    Name of members    
Finance Committee    3    4    Mr B Daniels (Chairperson)     

Mr K Govender    
Mr T Sithole     
Mrs Z Dlamini    

     01 DECEMBER 2021 TO 31 MARCH 2022    
Committee     No. of meetings held    No. of members    Name of members    

Finance Committee    1    3    Mr K Govender (Chairperson)     
Mr T Sithole     
Mrs Z Dlamini    

          01 APRIL 2021 to 31 MAY 2021    
Committee    No. of meetings held    No. of members    Name of members    
Audit and Risk Committee       1    4    Mr M Gwala (Chairperson)     

Mrs G.S Mthembu     
Ms C Fani     
Mr K Govender    

                      01 JUNE 2021 to 31 OCTOBER 2021    
Committee    No. of meetings held    No. of members    Name of members    
Audit and Risk Committee       1    4    Adv M.J Ralefatane (Chairperson)    

Mr E Sithole     
Ms C Fani     
Mr K Govender    
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01 NOVEMBER 2021 to 31 MARCH 2022    
Audit and Risk Committee       
        
    

2    3    Adv M.J Ralefatane (Chairperson)    
Mr E Sithole     
Ms C Fani     

         01 APRIL 2021 TO 31 MARCH 2022    
Committee    No. of meetings held    No. of members    Name of members    
Human Resources Committee    4  3  Mr T Sithole (Chairperson)     

Mr T Dube     
Adv S Magaqa    

  
01 APRIL 2021 TO 31 OCTOBER 2021    
Committee    No. of meetings held    No. of members    Name of members    
Core Functions Committee                               2                      3  Adv S Magaqa     

Ms C Fani    
Mr T Dube    

  

01 NOVEMBER 2021 TO 31 MARCH 2022    
             

Committee       No. of meetings held       No. of members    Name of members    
Core Functions Committee       2       2    Adv S Magaqa   

Mr T Dube    

   
Remuneration of board members    
Remuneration of Council members Council members are paid as per National Treasury directive: Adjustment of the remuneration levels: service benefits packages for 
office bearers of certain statutory and other Institutions issued in each financial year. Council members are paid a meeting fee as per sub-category D1 of the said directive.  
     
Council remuneration per each attendance was as follows:     
  
Chairperson’s meeting fee for the year ended 31 March 2022 was R 2,109     
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Vice Chairperson’s meeting fee for the year ended 31 March 2022 was R 1,917     
  
Member’s meeting fee for the year ended 31 March 2022 was R 1,742
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PERIOD 01 APRIL 2021 – 31 MARCH 2022    
Name    Remuneration  

(meeting fee)    
Other allowances    Other re-imbursements    Total    

R’000    

   

Dr MR Mchunu (Chairperson)    
    

92 796    0    4 051       96 847    

Mrs Z Dlamini (Deputy Chairperson)    
    

76 680    0    0       76 680    

Mr T Sithole (Member)    
    

52 260    0    5 456       57 716    

Mrs C Fani (Member)    
    

48 776    0    0       48 776    

Mr B Dube (Member)    
    

55 744    0    0       55 744    

Adv S Magaqa (Member)    
     

55 744    0    0       55 744    

Mr K Govender (Member)    
    

45 292    0    0       45 292    

Total    437 744    0    9 507       447 251    

   
       

PERIOD 01 APRIL 2021 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2021      
Name    Remuneration (meeting  

fee)    
Other allowances    Other re-imbursements    Total       

Mr B Daniels (Member)    

    

10 452    0    0       10 452    



Annual Report for 2021/2022 Financial Year   
uMsunduzi Museum    

    

  
     

4. RISK MANAGEMENT     
The Museum has a Risk Management Policy and has updated the strategic risk register to determine the effectiveness of its risk management strategies and 

to identify new and emerging risks. Council has established a Risk Committee that reports to it on the overall system of risk management, especially the 
mitigation of unacceptable levels of risk. The Audit Committee advises the entity on risk management and independently monitors the effectiveness of the 

system of risk management.  Risks are grouped into categories, namely: i) Financial ii) Service delivery iii) Human Resources iv) Fraud v) Strategic vi) 

Security. Management is responsible for managing the risks which transmit into improvements in the Museum performance, and individual staff are tasked 

to address problems identified.  An Operational Risk Management Register is also available.  

    

5. INTERNAL CONTROL UNIT     
Due to the size of the Museums, it does not have an internal control unit; however, this task is outsourced to an audit firm. Its tasks are explained below. The 

administration unit continues to implement relevant internal controls and undertakes continuous assessment of accounting and appropriate internal controls.     

6. INTERNAL AUDIT AND AUDIT COMMITTEES     

The internal audit function assists the Museum to accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic and disciplined approach to evaluating and 

improving the effectiveness of risk management control and governance processes. The Risk Management Strategy, including the Fraud 

Prevention Plan. This must be done through furnishing analyses, appraisals, recommendations, counsel and information concerning the activities 

that have been reviewed as well as regular follow ups.    

Key activities and objectives of the Internal Audit firm is to assess the effectiveness of the areas listed below:  

a)  Internal control processes    

b) The information systems environment    

c) The reliability and integrity of financial and operational information    

d) The effectiveness of operations of uMsunduzi Museum    
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e) Compliance with laws, regulations, policies, contracts and controls    

f) The safeguarding of assets    

g) The economical and efficient use of resources    

h) The achievement of established operational goals and objectives    

Key activities and objectives of the Audit committee are:     

a) To provide assurance that the Museums comply with relevant laws and regulations    

b) To provide assurance on the effective delivery of quality service in an efficient, transparent and economical manner     

c) To review the work performed by the Internal Audit firm     

d) To recommend and review accounting policies     

e) To provide assurance on the accuracy of financial information submitted to Council     

f) To advise Council on the current status of the finances and make recommendations, where necessary     

g) To review the AFS submitted to the Auditor-General for statutory audit     

h) viii) To review risk management    
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COMMITTEES: AUDIT AND RISK 01 APRIL 2021 TO 30 APRIL 2021    

The tabled below discloses relevant information on the audit committee members    
Name    Qualifications   Internal or external    If internal, position in the public 

entity    
 Date appointed    Date Resigned    No.    of  

attended    
Meetings   

Mr M Gwala (Chairperson)    B.Tech    External    N/A    01/12/2020    N/A    1        

Mrs S Mthembu    LLB    External    N/A    01/12/2020    N/A    1       

Mr K Govender    B.Com    Internal    Council Member    01/12/2020    N/A    
1       

Ms C Fani    BBA Hons    Internal    Council Member    01/12/2020    N/A    1     

 
COMMITTEES: AUDIT AND RISK 01 MAY 2021 TO 31 MARCH 2022    

Name    Qualifications   Internal or external    If internal, position in the 
public entity    

 Date appointed    Date Resigned    No.    of  
attended    

Meetings   

Adv M.J Ralefatane (Chairperson)    LLB    External    N/A    21/04/2021    N/A    3       

Mr E Sithole    MBA    External    N/A    28/04/2021    N/A    3       

Mr K Govender    B.Com    Internal    Council Member    01/12/2020    N/A    1       

Ms C Fani    BBA Hons    Internal    Council Member    01/12/2020    N/A    
3       

  

Remuneration of Audit Committee Members (External members)    

Chairperson’s meeting fee for the year ended 31 March 2022 was R 4,317    
 Member’s meeting fee for the year 31 March 2022 was R 2,619 
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Period from 01 April 2021 to 30 April 2021    
Initials and Surname of member     Member’s fee   

R000    
Travel Reimbursement  
R000    

Total   
 R000    

Mr M Gwala (Chairperson)   8 634    0    8 634    

Ms S T Mthembu    0    0    0    

TOTAL    8 634    0    8 634    

                            
  Period from 01 May 2021 to 31 March 2022    

Initials and Surname of member     Member’s fee   
R000    

Travel Reimbursement   
R000    

Total   R000    

Adv M.J Ralefatane (Chairperson)   38 853    0    38 853    

Mr E Sithole     10 476    0    10 476    

TOTAL    57 963    0    57 963    

  
7. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS    

The Museums have tried to comply with National Treasury prescripts and regulations with specific reference to Supply Chain Management and Annual 
Financial Statements specimen. Their officials attended meetings and training organised by the DSAC and National Treasury.    
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8. FRAUD AND CORRUPTION      

The Museum‘s Fraud Prevention Policy was reviewed.  Staff was work shopped on the importance of reporting untoward, fraudulent and corrupt activities to 

relevant officials and to the fraud hotline number. Posters on fraud reporting were displayed on Museums notice board.  A Fraud Risk Register is in place.  

   

9. MINIMISING CONFLICT OF INTEREST    

All staff, more in particular the supply chain management unit have completed declaration of business interest forms and furthermore internal 
controls are prevalent to detect frequent usage of service providers, albeit inadequate due to lack of segregation of duties in the unit.    
 

10. CODE OF CONDUCT     
 The Museums implement the Code of Conduct policy which enforces good behavioural attributes of staff. The code of conduct is visible displayed on the 
staff notice board.     
 

11. HEALTH SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES    

There were no significant incidents during the year.    

12. COMPANY /BOARD SECRETARY (IF APPLICABLE) N/A    

13.   SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY    

The Museums have contributed in a variety of ways:     

• National days have been commemorated and, on those occasions, whether online or on-site community participation has been encouraged.     
   
• To grow heritage awareness and increase traditional craft and other skills the Museums offers a variety of skills workshops during the year.    

• To contribute to the development of the youth, relevant educational programmes are offered to learners.     

• Ncome Museum also distributed food parcels to local community members as a contribution related to Mandela Day   
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14. AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT    

It is with great pleasure to present the Audit and Risk Committee report on the activities for the financial year ended 31 March 2022.     
    
BACKGROUND     
The committee’s key role is to assist Management and Council in carrying out its responsibilities as they relate to the Museum. This report provides 
comments on the terms of reference, composition of the committee, meetings proceedings, remuneration of committee members, committees’ 
responsibilities and duties, audit committee performance, effectiveness of the internal controls, assessment of in-year (quarterly basis), assessment of the 
financial statement, performance management and reported performance against predetermined objectives, regulatory compliance, significant matters, 
Internal audit, oversight of risk governance, liquidity and going concern, and the conclusion.    
    
TERMS OF REFERENCE     
The committee’s operation is guided by a detailed term of reference that is informed by the Companies Act, 2008 (as amended) and King IV and approved 
by the Council. We further report that we have conducted our affairs in compliance with our terms of reference and discharged all our responsibilities as 
contained therein and as required by the Companies Act, 2008, as amended and PFMA.    
    
RESPONSIBILITIES AND DUTIES OF THE COMMITTEE     
We report that we have complied with our responsibilities arising from Section 51 of the PFMA which state that “(1) The Accounting Authority for a public 
entity (a) must ensure that the public entity has and maintains (I) effective, efficient and transparent systems of financial and risk management and internal 
control; (ii) a system of internal audit under the control and direction of an audit committee complying with and operating in accordance with regulations 
and instructions prescribed in terms of sections 76 and  77.    
 
COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE     
The committee is appointed by Council and it consists of at least three external members including the Chairperson and two Council members plus one 
non-voting Council member.   The Head of Internal Audit (Audit Partner if outsourced), the Chief Financial Officer and invitee from the Auditor General/ 
External Auditors have standing invitation.   
  
MEETINGS ATTENDANCE     
The committee met at least four times in the fiscal year as per its approved committee Terms of Reference. During the financial year four meetings were held, 
consisting of four quarterly meetings and one special meeting. Information on the committee is presented on page 53 of this Annual Report.     
    
 
REMUNERATION    
The remuneration of the committee is contained in this Annual Report under item 7 on page 54 of this Annual Report.     
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EFFECTIVENESS OF THE INTERNAL CONTROLS     
The committee is pleased to state that the internal control system applied by the Museum is efficient and effective. The risk management is effective, 
efficient and transparency. The Museum followed King IV Report on Corporate Governance. This is evidenced by the clean audit that the Museum has 
achieved in the year under review.     
    
RISK MANAGEMENT AND LEGAL REQUIREMENTS    
 The Museum has monitored and reported on the strategic and operational risk identified during the risk assessment. The committee considered the progress 
reports provided by Management, and the Auditors regarding compliance with legal and regulatory requirements.     
    
INTERNAL CONTROLS     
Internal Audit provided the Audit and Risk Committee and Management with assurance that the internal controls are adequate and effective. This is achieved 
by means of the risk management process, as well as the identification of corrective actions and suggested enhancements to the controls and processes.   The 
system of internal control employed by the museum to financial and risk management is adequately designed and operating effectively. However, some 
weaknesses were identified in internal control system during the audit which required management’s attention for improvement in order to ensure that the 
Museum achieves its objectives and that the risk of fraud and corruption is minimised.    
    
INTERNAL AUDIT     
We have engaged with the Internal Audit to ensure that the function is executed effectively and objectively (from Management). We are satisfied with the 
content and quality of Quarterly reports prepared and issued by the Internal Auditors of the Museum during the year under review. We reviewed the in-year 
quarterly reports submitted in terms of the Public Finance Management Act (PFMA) together with internal audit comments thereon and noted the 
improvement in the content and quality of the reports prepared and submitted by management. The Internal Audit followed-up on internal and external 
audit findings, and review of Annual Financial Statement.     
    
ASSESSMENT AND EVALUATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS    
 The Audit and Risk Committee jointly with Finance Committee have evaluated the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 prior 
to submission to the Office of the Auditor-General and were satisfied that it complied in all material respects with the requirements of the Act and have 
recommended them for adoption by the Council. The review that was conducted by the committee and Finance Committee is a high-level review after the 
Internal Audit has performed the detail review of the transactions. The Internal Audit provided assurance report to the joint committees that they have 
audited financial statements and there were no financial misstatements identified and errors noted have been corrected. Examined the Annual Financial 
Statements and other financial information made public, prior to their approval by the Council; considered the appropriateness of accounting policies and 
any changes made. Following the review by the committees of the Annual Financial Statements of the Museum for the year ended 31 March 2022, the 
committees are of the view that, in all material respects, it complies with the relevant provisions of the Companies Act and South African Statements of 
Generally Recognised Accounting Practice and fairly presents the financial position at that date and the results of its operations and cash flows for the year. 
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Having achieved its objectives for the financial year, the committees recommended the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 for 
the approval by the Council.    
    

 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND REPORTED PERFORMANCE AGAINST PRE-DETERMINED OBJECTIVES     
The year under review had its own challenges brought about the Covid-19 pandemic. Further that the budget cut by the executive authority has also impacted 
on the financial resources required for the operations of the Museum.     
    
While noting that the year was not a smooth one, the committee is pleased to report that it has reviewed the information on predetermined objectives and 
found that the Museum has achieved its pre-determined objectives as revised. There were no reviews of significant judgements resulting from the audit 
including the on interim financial statements as prepared by the Museum. In the premise, the committee concurred with the Auditor-General’s conclusions 
on the Annual Financial Statements.    
    
 LIQUIDITY AND GOING CONCERN     
The committee has considered and assessed the Museum’s liquidity and going concern status in the preparation of the AFS. Upon the review of the 
Museum’s cash flow forecast and the net assets, the committee was satisfied that the Museum is a going concern as also confirmed by the Internal Audit’s 
review that the annual financial statements were prepared on the going concern basis. However, it would not be comforting if the executive authority decides 
to cut the budget further.     

    
REGULATORY COMPLIANCE     
The committee exercises oversight on compliance with accounting standards, financial reporting requirements and legal statutory compliance. A formal 
process is in place ensuring compliance with laws, regulations and policies which was comforting to find that even disclosure of conflicts of interest, risk 
management processes and delegation of authority are in place and adhered to.     
    
PREVALENCE OF FRAUD, CORRUPTION, UNETHICAL BEHAVIOUR AND IRREGULARITIES     
As the Committee, we have no evidence suggesting that fraud, corruption and unethical behaviour has occurred in the period under review. Therefore, we 
wish to encourage management to continuously ensure that the system of internal controls is adequate and effective to ensure that the risk of fraud, corruption 
and unethical behaviour is minimised if not eradicated, and where it occurs, it is identified and investigated promptly. During these times of COVID-19 
pandemic which dictates and compels businesses to change the way they trade therefore making technology the leader of businesses survival, it would be 
prudent that issues of fraud and corruption are closely managed as they can easily occur. COVID-19 pandemic is a top risk that presented what can be called 
‘’the new normal’’ with employees operating technology off site with limited physical supervision. Cyber security is becoming even more preciously 
relevant during these technological and digital worlds.    
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AUDITOR’S REPORT     
“We have reviewed the public entity’s implementation plan for audit issues raised in the prior year and we are satisfied that the matters have been adequately 
resolved’’. The Audit Committee concurs and accepts the conclusions of the external auditor on the annual financial statements and is of the opinion that 
the audited Annual Financial Statements be accepted and read together with the report of the auditor.     
    
CONCLUSION     
On behalf of the committee, I would like to thank the Museum employees, the Audit and Risk Committee, Internal Audit for the hard work that resulted in 
the Museum obtaining an unqualified audit. We thank the Council for the good leadership provided throughout the period under review.     
    

Yours sincerely     

On behalf of the Audit and Risk Committee     

   
Chairperson of the Audit Committee  
On behalf of the Audit and Risk Committee 
uMsunduzi Museum    
Date: 31 July 2022    
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   15.  B-BBEE COMPLIANCE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION    
The following table has been completed in accordance with the compliance to the BBBEE requirements of the BBBEE Act of 2013 and as determined by 
the Department of Trade, Industry and Competition.      
Has the Department / Public Entity applied any relevant Code of Good Practice (B-BBEE Certificate Levels 1 – 8) with regards to the following:    

 

Criteria    Response Yes / No    

Discussion    
(include a discussion on your response and indicate 

what measures have been taken to comply)    

Determining qualification criteria for the issuing of licences, concessions or other 
authorisations in respect of economic activity in terms of any law?    
 

No        

Developing and implementing a preferential procurement policy?    Yes    The Museum has a SCM policy in place   
  

Determining qualification criteria for the sale of state owned enterprises?      No    
    

    

Developing criteria for entering into partnerships with the private sector?    No        

Determining criteria for the awarding of incentives, grants and investment schemes 
in support of Broad Based Black Economic Empowerment?   

No      
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1. INTRODUCTION     

Overview of Human Resources matters at the Museum.     

The museums have conducted a number of organizational developmental interventions during the reporting period.    

Provide commentary on the following:    

• Overview of HR matters at the public entity    
• Set HR priorities for the year under review and the impact of these priorities    
• Workforce planning framework and key strategies to attract and recruit a skilled and capable workforce    
• Employee performance management framework     
• Employee wellness programmes     
• Policy development     
• Highlight achievements    
• Challenges faced by the public entity    
    
Set HR priorities for the year under review and the impact of these priorities     
A human resources operational plan was further developed and implemented by the entity during the reporting period.     

    

Workforce planning framework and key strategies to attract and recruit a skilled and capable workforce     
The museum appointed a Finance Manager during the reporting period thereby filling the post of CFO which was vacated during the previous financial year. 

Due to the budget cuts associated with the Covid-19 pandemic staff were not able to receive planned cost of living salary increases. Salary packages remain 

a constraint with regard to retaining and recruiting personnel.     
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Employee performance management framework    
During the reporting period, performance reviews were done as planned. Due to Covid 19 budget cuts staff did not receive a performance bonus. Performance 

related leave will however still be granted to qualifying staff.     

  

Employee wellness programmes     
In collaboration with health institutions the entity organised a Wellness Day at Ncome Museum during December 2020. A Covid – 19 workshop was held for 

staff in July 2020 at uMsunduzi Museum.     

    

Policy development     
The entity developed 3 charters which were approved by the Council for implementation.     

    

Challenges faced by the Museums    
  During the reporting period the entity continued to face financial constraints resulting in challenges associated with the recruitment of employees to fill vacant 

senior level posts. Consequently, this has affected the human capital resources.     

    

Future HR plans / goals     
The entity plans to perform job grading for all posts when funds are available as well as develop policies and review policies that are due for review and table 

them for approval by Council     

    

    

    

    



Annual Report for 2021/2022 Financial Year   
uMsunduzi Museum    

    

Page 65 of 131    
    

2. HUMAN RESOURCE OVERSIGHT STATISTICS    

Personnel Cost by programme: Permanent staff    
Programme    Total Expenditure for 

the entity (R’000)    
Personnel    
Expenditure (R’000)    

Personnel exp. a s  No. of employees    Average personnel cost per 
employee (R’000)    

Administration        

21, 431    

    

 5,747      26,82%     22    261    
 

Public Engagement     4,045      18.87%     11    367    

Business Development     3,063      14.29%     6    510    

Total    21, 431    12,855     59.98%    39    330    

    

Personnel Cost by programme: Temporary staff and Internship     

Programme    Total Expenditure for the 
entity (R’000)    

Personnel Expenditure    
(R’000)    

Personnel exp. as a % of total 
exp. (R’000)    

  No. of 
employees    

   Average personnel cost 
per employee (R’000)    

 

Administration        

21,431    

    

158     0.74%       17     9   

Public Engagement    80     0.37%       6     13   

Business Development    8     0.04%       4     2   

Total    21,431    246    1.15%     27    9   

Total compensation of 
employees    

    13,101   61.13%     66   339   
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Personnel cost by salary band     
Programme    Total Expenditure for 

the entity (R’000)    
Personnel    

Expenditure (R’000)   

Personnel exp. as a % of 
total  exp. (R’000)    

  

 No. of employees    Average personnel cost per 
employee (R’000)    

Top Management        

    

21,431    

    

 2,837   13,24%     3   946   

Senior Management    1,683     7,85%   3   561   

Professional qualified    1,703     7,95%   3   568   

Skilled    5,159     24,07%     19   271   

Semi-skilled    1,719     8,02%   11   156   

Total    21,431    13,101     61,13%   39   336   
    

Performance rewards    
Programme//activity/objective    Performance rewards       Personnel Expenditure (R’000)    % of performance rewards to 

total personnel cost (R’000)    
 

Top Management       0     0     0%   

Senior Management       0     0     0%   

Professional qualified       0     0     0%   

Skilled      0     0     0%   

Semi-skilled     0     0     0%   

Unskilled     0     0     0%   
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TOTAL     0     0     0%   

Training Costs     
Programme    Personnel Expenditure   

(R’000)    
Training  
Expenditure    

(R’000)    

   Training    
Expenditure as a % of 

Personnel Cost.    

No. of employees 
trained    

Average training cost per 
employee    

 

Administration        
13,101    

    

   0      49 9     5   

Business Development       0      31 4     8   

Public engagement       0      26 11     2   

Total     13,101       0      106 24     4   
  

Employment and vacancies    
Programme     2020/2021    

No. of Employees     
    

   2021/2022    
Approved Posts    

   2021/2022    
No. of Employees    

   2021/2021 Vacancies      % of vacancies    

Administration       22       22       22      0   0%   

Business Development       8       8       6      2   25.00%   

Public engagement       12       12       11      1   8.33%   

Total       42      42      39     3   7.14%  
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Programme    2020/2021    
No. of Employees    

 2021/22 
Approved  

Posts    

 2021/2022    
No. of Employees    

  2021/2022   
Vacancies    

  % of vacancies     

Top Management    4      4      3      1     25%   

Senior Management    3      3      3      0     0   

Professional qualified    4      4      3      1     25%   

Skilled     20      20      19              1    5%   

Semi-skilled    11      11      11      0     0   

Unskilled    0      0      0      0     0   

TOTAL    42      42      39               3    7.14%   

Explanations: The attempts made to fill the posts of Top Management were done, advertised but the first suitable candidate declined the 
offer.    
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Employment changes     
Salary Band    Employment at beginning of period     Appointments        Terminations     Employment at end of the period    

 

Top Management       4    0                                  1              3   
 

Senior Management       3    1                        1                 3  
  

Professional qualified       4    0                        1                                                                3  
 

Skilled        20    0                      1                                                                
19  
 

Semi-skilled       11    0                           0     11   
 

Unskilled       0    0                                  0     0   
 

Total       42    1                          4     39   
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Reasons for staff leaving     
Reason    Number    % of total no. of staff leaving    
Resignation                                   2                                                                     40%    

  
Dismissal     

                                                        0   
 
0     

Retirement     
           3   

                          60%     

Ill health                                                          0     0    
  

Expiry of contract                                                          0     0    
  

Other    
 

                                                      0     0    

Total    
 

                                                       5     100%    

 
Labour Relations: Misconduct and disciplinary action    

   
Nature of disciplinary Action    Number     

Verbal Warning    0    
 

Written Warning    4    
 

Final Written warning    0    
 

Dismissal    0    
 

Total    4    
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Equity target and employment equity status  
  

Levels        MAL E  

  
   

  African     Coloured      Indi an     White  

  

 

  Current    Target    Current    Target   Current    Target  Current    Target  

  
Top Management    3  0  0  0   0  0  0  0  

  
Senior  Management    1  0  0  0   0  0  0  0  

  
Professional qualified    1  0  0  0   0  0  0  0  

  
Skilled     6  0  0  0   1  0  0  0  

  

Semi-skilled    6  0  0  0   0  0  0  0  

  

Unskilled    0  0  0  0   0  0  0  0  

  

TOTAL  17  0  0  0   1  0  0  0  
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Levels          F EMALE        

  

       

    AF RICAN    COLOURED    INDI  AN        WHITE    
  

 

    Current    Target    Current    Target    Current     Target    Current    Target     

Top  Management    0    0    0    0    0     0    0     0  
    

Senior  Management    2    0    0    0    0     0    0      0     

Professional qualified    1    0    0    0    0     0    1     0    
  

Skilled     10    0    2    0    0     0    0     0   
   

Semi-skilled    5    0    0    0    0     0    0     0    
  

Unskilled    0  0  0  0  0   0    0     0    
  

TOTAL    18  0  2  0  0   0    1     0  
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         Disabled Staff      

Levels      Male                         Female        

    Current        Target       Current        Target    

Top Management    0        0       1        0    

Senior Management    0        0       0        0    

Professional qualified    0        0       0        0    

Skilled     0        0       0        0    

Semi-skilled    0        0       0        0    

Unskilled    0        0       0        0    

TOTAL    0        0       1        0    
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Utilization of Leave    

Item    Number of staff    Percentage    

Number of staff with less than 5 days to take 
leave    

  
  
0    

  
  
0    

Number of staff with more than 5 days to take 
leave    

  
  
39    

  
  
60%    

Number of staff not eligible to take accrued leave     

  
  
26    

  
  
40%    

TOTAL    65    100%    
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Museum herb garden, used for herbal workshops    
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